billion in cash and $1.9 billion in debt as of June.

 EA: Electronic Arts, Inc.

December 31, 2023 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  3

Exhibit 1: Electronic Arts FY24 Game Release Schedule (as of November 2023)

Source: Company reports.

 EA: Electronic Arts, Inc.

December 31, 2023 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  4

Exhibit 2: Electronic Arts Stock Price (Five Years)

Source: https://bigcharts.marketwatch.com/

Exhibit 3: Consensus Expectations (as of November 1, 2023)

 Revenue (mils)   EPS
   2024E   2025E   2024E   2025E

Q1 Jun $1,578A   Q1 Jun $1.14A

Q2 Sep $1,773E   Q2 Sep $1.25E

Q3 Dec $2,332E   Q3 Dec $2.79E

Q4 Mar   Q4 Mar

Total $7,572E $8,096E  Total $6.83E $7.68E

*Quarterly estimates may not add to annual estimates due to variations in contributing estimates and rounding.

Source: Company report, Refinitiv, and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates

 EA: Electronic Arts, Inc.

December 31, 2023 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC P a g e  5

FINANCIAL MODEL

Electronic Arts, Inc.

Pro Forma Income Statement
Income Statement ($ in millions) Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 2022 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 2023 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 2024 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 2025

Fiscal Year End: March 31 1QA 2QA 3QA 4QA FY-A 1QA 2QA 3QA 4QA FY-A 1QA 2QA 3QE 4QE FY-E 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE FY-E

Net Revenues (non GAAP) 1,336   1,851  2,577  1,751  7,515 1,299   1,754  2,342  1,946  7,341 1,578  1,820  2,495   1,908  7,800 1,367  1,849  2,897  1,888  8,000

Cost of Goods Sold 292   470   586   372   1,720 282   422   540   421   1,665 350   439   739   613   2,141 519   559   914   542   2,534

Gross Profit 1,044   1,381  1,991  1,379  5,795 1,017   1,332  1,802  1,525  5,676 1,228  1,381  1,756   1,295  5,659 848   1,290  1,983  1,346  5,466

Research & Devel. 430   452   453   495   1,830 491   470   461   539   1,961 503   489   370   380   1,742 365   380   410   380   1,535

Sales & Marketing 178   218   279   232   907   221   217   241   240   919   218   267   195   195   875   137   175   225   152   689

General & Admin. 142   145   135   139   561   138   146   133   151   568   137   148   140   170   595   130   130   180   160   600

Restructuring and Other Charges

Amortization of Intangibles

   Total Operating Expenses 750   815   867   866   3,298 850   833   835   930   3,448 858   904   705   745   3,212 632   685   815   692   2,824

Operating Income (loss) 294   566   1,124  513   2,497 167   499   967   595   2,228 370   477   1,051   550   2,447 216   605   1,168  654   2,642

Interest Income (14)   (14)   (11)   (9)   (48)   (5)   -   (7)   6   (6)   14   14   1   1   30   1   1   1   1   4

Income before Taxes 280   552   1,113  504   2,449 162   499   960   601   2,222 384   491   1,052   551   2,477 217   606   1,169  655   2,646

Income Taxes 50   99   200   91   441   31   95   182   114   422   73   93   200   105   471   41   115   222   124   503

Income b/f minority interest 230   453   913   413   2,008 131   404   778   487   1,800 311   398   852   446   2,007 176   491   947   531   2,144

Minority Interest -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income 230   453   913   413   2,008 131   404   778   487   1,800 311   398   852   446   2,007 176   491   947   531   2,144

EBITDA 524   809   1,399  779   3,511 406   766   1,230  910   3,312 588   717   1,126   625   3,055 291   680   1,243  729   2,942

Shares, Basic 286   285   283   281   284   279   278   276   274   277   272   271   277   277   274   277   278   279   280   279

Shares, Diluted 289   287   285   283   286   281   279   278   274   278   274   272   277   277   275   277   278   279   280   279

EPS (Basic pro forma) 0.80   1.59   3.22   1.47   7.08   0.47   1.45   2.82   1.78   6.50   1.14   1.47   3.08   1.61   7.32   0.63   1.77   3.39   1.89   7.70

EPS (Diluted pro forma) 0.79   1.58   3.20   1.46   7.02   0.47   1.45   2.80   1.78   6.47   1.14   1.46   3.08   1.61   7.30   0.63   1.77   3.39   1.89   7.70

Percentage Analysis

% of Sales

Gross Margin 78% 75% 77% 79% 77% 78% 76% 77% 78% 77% 78% 76% 70% 68% 73% 62% 70% 68% 71% 68%

Research & Devel. 32% 24% 18% 28% 24% 38% 27% 20% 28% 27% 32% 27% 15% 20% 22% 27% 21% 14% 20% 19%

Sales & Marketing 13% 12% 11% 13% 12% 17% 12% 10% 12% 13% 14% 15% 8% 10% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8% 9%

General & Admin. 11% 8% 5% 8% 7% 11% 8% 6% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 8% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7%

Operating Profit 22% 31% 44% 29% 33% 13% 28% 41% 31% 30% 23% 26% 42% 29% 31% 16% 33% 40% 35% 33%